which is fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and Shareholders as a whole.

The potential dilution effect of the Conditional Grant of Share Options

The 28,000,000 Shares which would be issued upon exercise in full of the Share Options

represent 6.07% of the number of Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date and

approximately 5.72% of the number of Shares in issue as enlarged by the issue of such Shares. As

at the Latest Practicable Date, exercising in full of the Share Options to be granted to Mr. Wang
under the Conditional Grant of Share Options will result in dilution of approximately 5.72% in the

shareholding of the public Shareholders in the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 26 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date

and immediately after the exercise in full of the Share Options under the Conditional Grant of
Share Options:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
the exercise of

the Share Options in full

No. of Shares

Approximate
percentage of
issued share

capital No. of Shares

Approximate
percentage of
issued share

capital

Mr. Wang (Note) 67,640,480 14.66% 95,640,480 19.54%
Mr. Wargo 26,270,339 5.69% 26,270,339 5.37%

Mr. Witte 1,200,000 0.26% 1,200,000 0.25%

Mr. Wong 600,000 0.13% 600,000 0.12%

Public Shareholders 365,826,737 79.26% 365,826,737 74.72%

Total issued Shares 461,537,556 100% 489,537,556 100%

Note: Mr. Wang is a settlor, a trustee, and a beneficiary of the JYW Trust. Mr. Wang and the JYW Trust are the

settlors and Mr. Wang is the trustee and beneficiary of the YBW Trust. Mr. Wang is interested in (a)

43,450,000 Shares beneficially owned by him, comprised of 7,450,000 Shares beneficially owned by him as

at the Latest Practicable Date, 8,000,000 Shares beneficially owned by him upon the exercise in full of

8,000,000 Share Options granted to him under the Pre-IPO Option Scheme, and 28,000,000 Shares

beneficially owned by him upon the exercise in full of the 28,000,000 Share Options comprising the